
CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT. 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION 
 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION 
STAFF REPORT 

 
 

VARIANCE 
PUBLIC HEARING 

 
According to Planning & Development Services Department records, no Commission member 
or his or her spouse has a direct or indirect ownership interest in real property located within 
1,000 linear feet of real property contained with the application (measured in a straight line 
between the nearest points on the property lines). All other possible conflicts should be declared 
upon the announcement of the item. 
 
REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT, for Public 
Hearing and Executive Action on Wednesday, March 1, 2023 at 1:00 P.M. at Council 
Chambers, City Hall, located at 175 5th Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.  

 
 

CASE NO.:         22-54000070 
 

PLAT SHEET: A-30 
 

REQUEST: Approval of a variance to the minimum required lot width to 
create two (2) buildable lots from two (2) platted lots in 
common ownership. 

 
OWNER:                     1837 Bayou Grande LLC 

                                                       2805 Dr Martin Luther King Jr   
                                                       Saint Petersburg, Fl  33704 

 
 

ADDRESS: 1837 Bayou Grande Blvd Ne 
 
PARCEL ID NO.: 33-30-17-81278-017-0070 
 
ZONING: Neighborhood Suburban - 1 (NS-1) 
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Lot  Required Lot 

Width  
Requested  Variance Magnitude 

16.20.020.6. - Maximum development potential : Minimum Lot Size 
Lot 7 75-feet 57-feet 18-feet 24 % 
Lot 8 75-feet 52.4-feet 22.6-feet 30 % 

 
BACKGROUND: The subject property consists of two lots of record (Lots 7 and 8 of the 
Edgewater Section of Shore Acres Subdivision) and is located within the Shore Acres 
Neighborhood. The subject property is a water-front property located to the North of Bayou 
Grande Boulevard Northeast. The lots are combined under one Parcel ID number by a previous 
owner. A demolition permit was submitted for structures located on the parcel for the removal of 
an existing single-family residence and two accessory storage structures in December 2022. 
Based on permit records the previous home was constructed in 1994. The lot is currently vacant 
with no associated improvements remaining. 
 
The property is located within the Neighborhood Suburban – 1 (NS-1) zoning district. The 
minimum lot width for properties in this zoning district is 75-feet and the minimum lot area is 
5,800 square feet. The lots were platted in 1970 as recorded on Plat Book 7, Page 22. Lot 7 
was platted at 57-feet wide and Lot 8 was platted as 52.4 feet wide. Each lot complies with the 
minimum lot area, however both Lot 7 and 8 are substandard in lot width. A variance is required 
to divide the parcel into two separate buildable lots. 
 
The applicant intends to return the lots to their originally platted configuration to construct two 
new homes on the lot. Staff has analyzed whether the substandard lots are consistent with the 
development pattern of the neighborhood and surrounding lots. The applicant has provided site 
plans, floor plans and exterior elevations in their application to show that the minimum 
standards of the zoning district can be met. The structures proposed on each of the lots will be 
required to comply with all requirements of the NS-1 zoning district, including setbacks and 
maximum height. 
 
REQUEST: The applicant requests the approval of a variance to the minimum required lot width 
to create two (2) buildable lots from two (2) platted lots in common ownership for a property 
located in the NS-1 Zoning District. 
 
VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA:   
Consistency Review Standards at Section 16.70.040.1.6 Variances, Generally:   
 
1.  Special conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which 

the variance is sought and which do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other 
structures in the same district. Special conditions to be considered shall include, but not be 
limited to, the following circumstances: 

 
a.  Redevelopment. If the site involves the redevelopment or utilization of an existing 

developed or partially developed site.  
 

• This variance involves a request for the redevelopment of a site that was 
previously developed with one single family residence on two platted lots to allow 
the construction of two new single-family residences. 
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b.  Substandard Lot(s). If the site involves the utilization of an existing legal nonconforming 
lot(s) which is smaller in width, length or area from the minimum lot requirements of the 
district.  

 
• The subject property consists of two nonconforming lots of record under common 

ownership. The applicant is requesting to unmerge the lots which would cause 
both Lot 7 and Lot 8 to be substandard in lot width, thus a variance is required. 

 
c.  Preservation district. If the site contains a designated preservation district.  
 

• The property is not located in a preservation district. 
 
d.  Historic Resources. If the site contains historical significance.  
 

• This criterion is not applicable. 
 
e.  Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant vegetation or 

other natural features.  
 

• The site does not contain any significant vegetation or other natural features. 
 
f.  Neighborhood Character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or 

traditional development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and 
other dimensional requirements.  

 
The development on non-conforming lots in common ownership was restricted by City 
Code from 1973 to 2003. A code amendment took place in 2003 allowing development 
on any platted lot of record. City Council addressed concerns that the development of 
substandard lots would not be consistent with the surrounding development pattern in 
September 2015 by eliminating the right to build on substandard lots without first 
obtaining a variance. The ordinance also made clear that the intent of the variance 
review is to determine whether such development would be consistent with the 
surrounding neighborhood pattern. 
 
Lot Analysis: 
 
 Staff analyzed the homes along the block face and the adjacent block to 
determine whether the proposed variance request reflects the existing neighborhood 
pattern and the minimum dimensional requirements of the area. The study area includes 
a total of 49 homes. The proposed request does reinforce the established neighborhood 
pattern of one house per platted lot. Out of the 49 lots analyzed in the Study Area 
Boundary Map 35 or 71% of the lots were developed with one single residence per 
platted lot. 
 
 Per Code Section 16.20.020.6.the minimum lot width for properties in the NS-1 
Zoning District is 75-feet wide. The average lot width for the homes in the study area 
boundary is approximately 70 feet. If approved, one single-family residence would be 
constructed on Lot 7 and one single family residence would be constructed on Lot 8 
each has a lot width of 57-feet and 52.4-feet wide respectively. 
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The predominant pattern in the neighborhood is one home per platted lot with most of 
the lots having substandard lot width, thus approval of the applicants request for approval of a 
variance to lot width to allow the construction of two new homes on two platted lots is consistent 
with the neighborhood character. 

 
 

Table 1: Platted Lots 
 Residential/Single-

Family 
Vacant Lots Total 

Parcels with one platted lot  35 (100%) 0 35 (71%) 
Parcels with more than one 
platted lot 

14 (100%) 0 14 (28%) 

* Total number of lots in the study area boundary = 49 
 
 

Table 2: Conforming vs Non-conforming Lot Widths 
Total # of Lots in Study Area Conforming  

(Lot width) 
Substandard 
(Lot width) 

% 
Substandard 

49 13 36 73% 
 
 

 
 

g.  Public Facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public 
facilities, schools, public utilities or hospitals. 

 
• This criterion is not applicable. 
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2.  The special conditions existing are not the result of the actions of the applicant;  
 

The special conditions existing are not the result of the actions of the applicant. 
 
3.  Owing to the special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter would result in 

unnecessary hardship; 
 

Literal enforcement of the Code would not result in unnecessary hardship. NS Code 
Section 16.20.020.6. allows for a maximum development potential of one single-family 
residence on the subject lot. The applicant is requesting a variance to lot width to allow 
for the construction of two homes on the parcel. 

 
4.  Strict application of the provisions of this chapter would provide the applicant with no means 

for reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structures;  
 

A literal enforcement of this chapter would deprive the applicant of use of land that 
neighboring properties that are similar in lot size that are also deficient in lot width enjoy. 

 
5.  The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use 

of the land, building, or other structure;  
 

The variance requested is the minimum required to allow the separation of the two 
platted lots to allow the construction of two new homes. The application includes plans 
for development which demonstrate that no additional variances will be required to 
develop the lots according to the Neighborhood Suburban district requirements. 

 
6.  The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this 

chapter;  
 

Based on staff’s analysis of the development pattern surrounding the subject property, 
the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the 
land use objective within the Comprehensive Plan. The goal of the of the land use plan 
is to make the maximum use of available public facilities and minimize the need for new 
facilities by directing new development to infill and redevelopment locations where 
excess capacity is available. 73 percent of the properties in the Study area are 
substandard in lot width and 71 percent of the surrounding properties in the study area 
are comprised of one single family residence per platted lot. The granting of the variance 
will allow for and additional home to be constructed on the parcel.  
 
The following objective and policy promote redevelopment and infill development in the 
City:   
 
OBJECTIVE LU2: 
The Future Land Use Element shall facilitate a compact urban development pattern that 
provides opportunities to more efficiently use and develop infrastructure, land and other 
resources and services by concentrating more intensive growth in activity centers and 
other appropriate areas. 
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LU3.6: 
Land use planning decisions shall weigh heavily the established character of 
predominately developed areas where changes of use or intensity of development 
are contemplated. 
 

7.  The granting of the variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare; and,  
 

The granting of the variance will not be injurious to other neighboring properties or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. The applicant intends to construct two new 
single-family homes that will comply with the zoning district requirements including 
setbacks and height. The construction of the two homes on the two lots is consistent 
with the subject block and surrounding neighborhood. 

 
8.  The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a variance;  
 

The reasons outlined in the report and the analysis that was completed by staff justify 
the granting of the variance. 

 
9.  No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or illegal, in 

the same district, and no permitted use of lands, buildings, or other structures in adjacent 
districts shall be considered as grounds for issuance of a variance permitting similar uses. 

 
This criterion is not applicable. Nearby non-conforming uses were not considered as apart of 
Staff’s analysis only lot dimensions of neighboring lands.  

 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:   The subject property is within the boundaries of the Shore Acres Civic 
Association. Staff has received no comment from the Shore Acres Civic Association, CONA or 
FICO. However Staff has received statements by email opposing the requested variance. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on a review of the application according to the stringent 
evaluation criteria contained within the City Code, the Planning & Development Services 
Department Staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested variance. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:  If the variance is approved consistent with the site plans 
submitted with this application, the Planning and Development Services Department Staff 
recommends that the approval shall be subject to the following: 
 

1. The plans and elevations submitted for permitting should substantially resemble the 
plans and elevations submitted with this application. 
 

2. This variance approval shall be valid through March 1, 2026.  Substantial construction 
shall commence prior to this expiration date.  A request for extension must be filed in 
writing prior to the expiration date or the parcels shall be separately conveyed. A request 
for extension must be filed in writing prior to the expiration date. 
 

3. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply other variances from the City Code or 
other applicable regulations. 
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4. Maximum impervious surface on the site must not exceed 60% for each lot, all plans 
submitted for permitting on this site must show the extent of all improvements on site 
and the Impervious Surface Ratio. 
 

5. New home construction(s) shall comply with all requirements of the NS-1 zoning district. 
The design of the two homes shall be varied, such that a substantially similar home 
cannot be replicated on the lots. Variation shall include at least three of the following: 
architectural style, roof form, materials and/or details including but not limited to door, 
windows, and columns.                   
 

6. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply variances from other sections of the 
City Code or other applicable regulations.  
 

7. Site plans for any future development must show the location of all protected and grand 
trees. Any application to remove the trees shall comply with Section 16.40.060.5.3: Tree 
removal and trimming permits for Grand, Protected and Signature trees of the LDRs, at 
the time of permitting, including submittal of any necessary reports. A separate tree 
removal permit is required. 

 
8. Any outstanding public liens and assessment owed to the City shall be satisfied.  

 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Location Map, Application, Applicants Narrative, Survey, Sketch and Legal 
Description; Proposed site plan, floor plan and elevation drawings for Lots 7 and 8, Public 
comments 
 
Report Prepared By: 
 
 
/s/ Candace Scott  __________  _______________02/21/2023   
Candace Scott, Planner II       Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning and Development Services Department 
 
Report Approved By: 
 
 
/s/ Corey Malyszka             02/21/2023 
Corey Malyszka, AICP, Zoning Official (POD)     Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning and Development Services Department 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

Project Location Map 
City of St. Petersburg, Florida 

Planning and Development Services 
Department 

Case No.: 22-54000070 
Address: 1837 Bayou Grande Blvd. NE. 
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PROPOSED DRAWINGS 
FOR LOT 7
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From: Kathleen Engelman
To: Candace A. Scott
Cc: katengelman@gmail.com
Subject: Case No. 22-54000070
Date: Friday, February 17, 2023 1:31:05 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Ms. Scott,

I recently received notice regarding a public hearing for 1837 Bayou
Grande Blvd NE. I am a neighbor located at 1855 Bayou Grande Blvd. NE.

The letter urges interested persons to contact you.

I am opposed to the split of the property at 1837 Bayou Grande and the
variance that is being requested.  I do not want to see our neighborhood
become so tightly concentrated that when taking a walk, one wouldn't
even know they were walking on a waterfront street.  These houses will
be too tightly spaced and cause our neighborhood to lose some of its
appeal. I feel strongly that if this variant is granted, many other lots
will seek to be divided in order to max their profits and the entire
complexion of the neighborhood will begin to look like an inner city
rather than estate homes on the beautiful Tampa Bay.

Do I need to attend the hearing to make my voice heard or is this email
to you enough to suffice?

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Kathleen Engelman

--
Kathleen "Katie" Engelman, Esq.
Engelman Law Firm, P.A. / Luxury & Beach Realty
engelmanlaw.com
katengelman@gmail.com      727-688-3044
"Things that matter most must never be at the mercy of things that matter least." - Goethe



From: Vashun Rodriguez
To: Candace A. Scott
Subject: Variance on 1837 bayou grande
Date: Tuesday, February 21, 2023 10:13:24 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Ms. Scott,

We would like to state our opposition to the proposed plan to divide the existing lot into two
separate lots.  My wife and I live at 1851 Bayou Grande. 

We want to maintain the integrity of our neighborhood rather than parsing existing lots into
smaller divisions. 

Sincerely, 

Vashun Rodriguez 
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